
Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0095 2.2 3.1 0.9 0.094 0.008

3.1 4.1 1 0.187 0.014

4.18 5 0.82 0.203 0.013

5 5.6 0.6 0.407 0.017

5.6 6.15 0.55 0.727 0.038

6.15 7.05 0.9 0.684 0.013

7.05 8 0.95 0.637 0.01

8 9.1 1.1 0.739 0.081

9.1 10.2 1.1 0.564 0.039

10.2 11 0.8 0.45 0.061

11 12.1 1.1 1.08 0.062

12.1 13 0.9 0.876 0.062

13 13.6 0.6 1.16 0.068

STD

13.6 14.4 0.8 1.09 0.184

14.4 15.65 1.25 0.561 0.112

15.65 17 1.35 1.2 0.13

17 17.9 0.9 1.53 0.278

17.9 19 1.1 1.89 0.473

19.1 20.2 1.1 1.29 0.169

20.6 21 0.4 1.63 0.102

21 22.1 1.1 2.24 0.097

22.1 23.2 1.1 2.25 0.084

23.2 23.9 0.7 0.815 0.014

23.9 24.45 0.55 1.25 0.049

24.45 25.25 0.8 RIVER LOSS

25.25 26.15 0.9 RIVER LOSS

26.15 26.55 0.4 RIVER LOSS



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0103 2.6 3.4 0.8 RIVER LOSS

3.4 4.2 0.8 RIVER LOSS

4.2 5 0.8 RIVER LOSS

5 6 1 RIVER LOSS

6 7.2 1.2 0.78 0.128

7.2 8.48 1.28 1.05 0.075

8.7 10 1.3 1.1 0.085

10 11 1 0.997 0.041

11 12.3 1.3 0.685 0.153

12.3 13.3 1 1.39 0.138

13.3 14 0.7 1.27 0.097

14 15 1 1.13 0.042

15 15.8 0.8 0.526 0.031

15.8 16.45 0.65 0.507 0.047

16.45 17.35 0.9 0.817 0.087

17.35 17.95 0.6 1.85 0.084

17.95 18.6 0.65 0.306 0.011

18.6 19.75 1.15 1.13 0.04

19.9 20.8 0.9 1.4 0.088

20.8 21.1 0.3 0.375 0.022

21.1 21.8 0.7 1.05 0.062

21.9 22.94 1.04 0.769 0.092

23 23.55 0.55 0.695 0.06

23.55 24.42 0.87 0.779 0.075

24.42 25.4 0.98 1.08 0.046

25.4 26.2 0.8 0.857 0.061

26.3 27.4 1.1 0.854 0.065

27.4 28.18 0.78 0.535 0.033

28.18 29.18 1 0.371 0.021

29.18 30.15 0.97 0.573 0.011

30.35 30.9 0.55 0.677 0.051

30.9 31.32 0.42 0.339 0.014

31.32 32.4 1.08 0.31 0.011

32.4 32.9 0.5 1.27 0.025

STD

32.9 34 1.1 0.776 0.022

34 35.05 1.05 0.926 0.027

35.2 35.68 0.48 0.696 0.021

35.68 36.45 0.77 0.475 0.01

36.45 37.2 0.75 0.285 0.007



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0104 2.5 3.66 1.16 0.04 0.004

3.66 4.73 1.07 0.406 0.051

4.73 5.2 0.47 0.243 0.012

5.85 6.65 0.8 0.326 0.011

8.6 9.22 0.62 0.385 0.009

9.22 9.9 0.68 1.2 0.023

9.9 10.25 0.35 0.632 0.014

10.25 11.08 0.83 0.917 0.024

11.08 11.82 0.74 0.945 0.022

11.82 12.85 1.03 0.285 0.012

12.85 13.95 1.1 0.398 0.013

13.95 14.95 1 0.533 0.014

14.95 16.05 1.1 0.588 0.016

16.05 16.65 0.6 0.336 0.013

16.65 17 0.35 0.226 0.011

17 18 1 0.531 0.025

18 18.85 0.85 0.459 0.015

18.85 19.5 0.65 1.26 0.033

19.5 20.05 0.55 0.717 0.013

20.05 21 0.95 0.252 0.01



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0111 1.1 2 0.9 0.405 0.057

2 3.1 1.1 0.269 0.02

3.1 4 0.9 0.588 0.038

4 5 1 0.751 0.096

5 5.74 0.74 0.758 0.081

5.74 7.06 1.32 0.241 0.015

7.2 8 0.8 0.275 0.014

8.1 8.8 0.7 0.232 0.012

9 9.51 0.51 0.232 0.013

9.51 10.4 0.89 0.198 0.011

10.4 11.15 0.75 0.25 0.013

11.15 11.58 0.43 0.188 0.009

11.58 12.1 0.52 0.261 0.01

12.1 12.42 0.32 0.147 0.008

12.42 12.85 0.43 0.415 0.012

STD

12.85 13.6 0.75 0.28 0.018

13.6 13.95 0.35 1.09 0.035

13.95 14.3 0.35 1.03 0.016

14.3 15.6 1.3 0.365 0.012

15.6 16.65 1.05 0.187 0.01

16.65 16.9 0.25 0.133 0.008

16.9 17.6 0.7 0.101 0.008

17.6 18.4 0.8 0.135 0.009



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0102 2 2.94 0.94 0.006 0.002

3 4.13 1.13 0.01 0.001

4.3 5.1 0.8 0.072 0.003

5.1 6 0.9 0.2 0.01

6 7 1 0.527 0.104

7 8 1 0.622 0.104

8 8.8 0.8 0.518 0.149

8.8 9.85 1.05 0.466 0.076

9.85 10.7 0.85 0.422 0.013

10.7 11.9 1.2 0.921 0.093

11.9 12.8 0.9 0.491 0.039

12.8 13.58 0.78 1.2 0.102

13.58 14.1 0.52 1.06 0.07

14.1 15.25 1.15 0.936 0.048

15.25 16.45 1.2 0.666 0.038

16.45 17.08 0.63 0.457 0.018

17.08 18.05 0.97 0.292 0.011

18.25 19.25 1 0.275 0.01

19.25 20.12 0.87 1.74 0.067

20.12 21.15 1.03 0.298 0.011



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0079 3.3 4 0.7 0.007 0.002

4 4.9 0.9 0.021 0.002

4.9 5.7 0.8 0.017 0.002

5.7 6.53 0.83 0.01 0.001

6.53 7 0.47 0.324 0.016

7 8 1 0.753 0.06

8 9 1 0.943 0.23

9 10 1 0.956 0.146

10 11.07 1.07 0.942 0.021

11.6 12.18 0.58 0.935 0.043

12.18 13 0.82 0.891 0.111

13 14 1 0.961 0.085

14 15 1 0.563 0.075

STD

15 16 1 0.709 0.071

16 17 1 0.651 0.12

17 18 1 0.875 0.072

18 19 1 0.811 0.061

19 20.16 1.16 1.11 0.103

20.16 21 0.84 0.933 0.19

21 21.7 0.7 1.48 0.266

21.7 22.98 1.28 2.15 0.034

23.1 23.64 0.54 1.39 0.08

23.9 24.73 0.83 0.759 0.03

24.73 25.3 0.57 0.374 0.016

25.3 26.55 1.25 0.19 0.009



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0086 2.5 3.2 0.7 <0.005 0.001

3.2 4 0.8 0.013 <0.001

4 4.88 0.88 <0.005 <0.001

5 6 1 0.028 0.001

6 7.1 1.1 0.332 0.018

7.1 8 0.9 0.448 0.028

8 9.1 1.1 0.437 0.026

9.1 10.1 1 0.54 0.067

10.1 11.3 1.2 0.581 0.132

11.3 12.2 0.9 0.649 0.099

12.2 12.7 0.5 0.65 0.074

12.7 13.02 0.32 0.546 0.201

13.1 13.7 0.6 0.792 0.344

13.7 14.55 0.85 0.9 0.648

14.6 15.6 1 0.765 0.127

15.6 16.12 0.52 1.03 0.109

16.12 17.1 0.98 0.914 0.059

17.1 18.27 1.17 1.28 0.043

18.6 18.9 0.3 0.703 0.013

19 20.1 1.1 0.244 0.01



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0087 1.5 2.44 0.94 0.031 0.003

2.44 2.9 0.46 0.009 0.002

3.1 4.24 1.14 0.007 <0.001

4.24 5.25 1.01 0.019 <0.001

5.25 6.06 0.81 0.284 0.01

6.06 6.8 0.74 0.377 0.018

6.8 7.6 0.8 0.34 0.05

7.6 8 0.4 0.935 0.065

8 9 1 0.283 0.01



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0105 2.3 3.43 1.13 0.018 0.002

3.43 4.12 0.69 0.042 0.002

4.12 4.42 0.3 0.051 <0.001

4.42 5.5 1.08 0.391 0.015

5.5 6.6 1.1 0.807 0.054

6.6 7.9 1.3 <0.005 <0.001

7.9 8.15 0.25 0.71 0.095

8.15 9.2 1.05 1.13 0.058

9.2 10 0.8 1.14 0.065

10 11.05 1.05 0.957 0.045

11.05 12 0.95 1.03 0.104

12 12.82 0.82 1.01 0.103

12.82 13.38 0.56 1.17 0.172

13.38 13.63 0.25 0.965 0.109

13.63 14.2 0.57 0.988 0.146

14.2 15.4 1.2 0.717 0.14

15.4 16.58 1.18 0.744 0.128

16.7 18 1.3 1.22 0.117

18 19 1 1.24 0.148

19 19.9 0.9 1.79 0.098

19.9 20.95 1.05 1.62 0.043

STD

20.95 21.7 0.75 0.704 0.02

21.7 22.2 0.5 1.24 0.019

22.2 22.95 0.75 0.272 0.011

22.95 24.06 1.11 0.823 0.039

24.06 24.26 0.2 0.701 0.018

24.26 25 0.74 0.299 0.015

25 26 1 0.335 0.013

26 26.54 0.54 0.256 0.011

26.54 26.8 0.26 0.253 0.01

26.8 27.45 0.65 0.246 0.01



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0112A 15 16 1 0.642 0.071

16 16.85 0.85 0.728 0.125

16.85 17.34 0.49 0.375 0.024

17.34 18.15 0.81 1.29 0.158

18.15 18.65 0.5 1.07 0.024

19 19.59 0.59 0.642 0.019

19.7 20.8 1.1 0.693 0.034

21.8 22.4 0.6 1.16 0.097

22.4 23.58 1.18 0.349 0.012



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0090 3.95 4.65 0.7 0.01 0.001

4.65 5.45 0.8 <0.005 <0.001

5.45 6 0.55 0.006 <0.001

6 6.65 0.65 0.009 <0.001

6.65 7.25 0.6 0.066 0.001

7.25 7.9 0.65 0.216 0.01

7.9 8.65 0.75 0.308 0.009

9.45 10.15 0.7 0.514 0.01

10.15 11.05 0.9 0.393 0.011

11.15 12 0.85 0.279 0.009

12 12.8 0.8 0.492 0.016

12.8 14 1.2 0.703 0.014

14 15.15 1.15 0.935 0.019



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0088 2.8 3.69 0.89 <0.005 <0.001

3.8 4.4 0.6 0.021 <0.001

4.4 5 0.6 0.167 0.013

5 6 1 0.505 0.097

6 6.53 0.53 0.562 0.076

6.53 7.3 0.77 0.651 0.088

7.7 8.28 0.58 1.19 0.067

8.28 8.67 0.39 1.8 0.056

8.67 9.5 0.83 1.77 0.05

9.5 10.35 0.85 0.708 0.013

10.35 11.6 1.25 0.274 0.011

11.65 12.6 0.95 0.77 0.017

12.6 13.65 1.05 0.85 0.016

13.65 14.25 0.6 0.265 0.011

14.25 14.6 0.35 0.457 0.014

14.6 15.05 0.45 0.505 0.015

15.05 16.14 1.09 0.426 0.012

16.55 17.1 0.55 0.61 0.023

17.1 18 0.9 0.232 0.01



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0089 2.8 3.39 0.59 <0.005 0.002

3.39 3.92 0.53 0.005 0.002

3.92 4.48 0.56 <0.005 <0.001

4.48 5.38 0.9 0.256 0.011

5.38 6.15 0.77 0.593 0.011

6.15 6.95 0.8 0.685 0.032

6.95 8 1.05 1.09 0.151

8 9.05 1.05 1.18 0.167

9.05 9.75 0.7 1.25 0.116

9.75 10.63 0.88 1.05 0.115

10.63 11.55 0.92 1.07 0.16

11.55 12.4 0.85 0.773 0.07

12.4 13.35 0.95 1.21 0.028

13.35 14.45 1.1 0.392 0.053

14.55 15.03 0.48 0.25 0.014

15.15 15.81 0.66 0.244 0.013

15.95 16.25 0.3 0.227 0.014

16.25 17 0.75 0.275 0.035

STD

17 17.55 0.55 0.366 0.014

17.55 18.6 1.05 0.364 0.02

18.6 19.15 0.55 0.26 0.012



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0089A 1.8 2.55 0.75 <0.005 0.002

2.55 3.24 0.69 <0.005 <0.001

3.65 4 0.35 0.161 0.017

4 5 1 0.329 0.005

5 5.45 0.45 0.464 0.014

5.45 6.68 1.23 0.421 0.028

6.68 7.15 0.47 0.726 0.023

7.15 8.15 1 0.845 0.023

8.15 9.15 1 0.906 0.122

9.15 10.15 1 0.971 0.021

10.15 11.48 1.33 0.912 0.053

11.48 12.47 0.99 0.89 0.125

12.47 13.15 0.68 0.905 0.145

13.15 14 0.85 0.75 0.162

14 14.7 0.7 0.956 0.185

14.7 15.5 0.8 1.71 0.141

15.5 16.15 0.65 1.38 0.126

16.15 16.55 0.4 1.79 0.108

16.55 17.6 1.05 0.686 0.011

17.6 18.25 0.65 1.81 0.058

18.25 18.95 0.7 2.08 0.027

18.95 19.7 0.75 1.35 0.029

20.15 20.5 0.35 1.69 0.036

20.5 21.05 0.55 1.24 0.052

21.05 21.82 0.77 1.4 0.016

21.82 22.45 0.63 1.95 0.035

22.45 23.45 1 1.8 0.036

23.45 23.85 0.4 1.52 0.031

23.85 24.45 0.6 0.308 0.011

24.45 25.37 0.92 0.362 0.008

25.37 25.55 0.18 0.38 0.009

25.55 26.32 0.77 0.135 0.008

26.45 26.95 0.5 0.132 0.007



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0112 2.6 3.25 0.65 0.035 0.001

3.25 4.1 0.85 0.334 0.017

4.1 5.3 1.2 0.722 0.048

5.3 6.3 1 1.24 0.082

6.3 7.3 1 1.11 0.019

7.3 7.9 0.6 1.02 0.021

7.9 9 1.1 0.974 0.038

9 9.73 0.73 0.762 0.083

9.73 11 1.27 0.975 0.026

11 12.22 1.22 1.01 0.053

12.22 13 0.78 0.794 0.055

13 13.95 0.95 0.954 0.104

13.95 14.6 0.65 0.653 0.109

14.6 15.32 0.72 0.597 0.109

15.32 16 0.68 0.423 0.053

16 16.7 0.7 0.282 0.04

16.7 17.7 1 0.751 0.192

17.7 18.88 1.18 0.853 0.164

18.88 20 1.12 1.18 0.135

20 20.95 0.95 1.39 0.065

20.95 21.5 0.55 0.512 0.023

21.5 22.3 0.8 0.577 0.036

22.3 22.8 0.5 0.822 0.029



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0097 2.6 3.85 1.25 <0.005 <0.001

3.9 4.34 0.44 <0.005 <0.001

4.6 5.8 1.2 0.013 <0.001

5.8 6.9 1.1 0.322 0.004

6.9 7.8 0.9 0.866 0.007

7.8 8.45 0.65 0.648 0.006

8.45 9 0.55 0.685 0.006

9 10 1 0.797 0.017

10 10.8 0.8 0.779 0.233

10.8 11.6 0.8 0.965 0.023

11.6 12 0.4 0.591 0.352

12 13.09 1.09 0.808 0.091

13.15 14.15 1 0.735 0.125

14.15 15.15 1 0.637 0.06

15.15 15.95 0.8 0.91 0.103

STD

15.95 17.15 1.2 0.742 0.125

17.15 17.77 0.62 0.476 0.074

17.77 18.45 0.68 0.687 0.134

18.45 19.54 1.09 1.65 0.033

19.6 20.2 0.6 1.56 0.027

20.2 20.9 0.7 0.77 0.02

20.9 21.35 0.45 1.31 0.022

21.35 21.85 0.5 1.1 0.018

21.85 22.25 0.4 0.746 0.017

22.25 23.4 1.15 0.524 0.015

23.4 24.1 0.7 0.859 0.021

24.1 25 0.9 1.2 0.085

25 26.2 1.2 0.848 0.084



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0123 5.7 6.7 1 0.064 0.004

6.7 7.5 0.8 0.577 0.029

7.5 8.3 0.8 0.655 0.018

8.3 9.3 1 0.814 0.056

9.3 10.3 1 0.751 0.186

10.3 10.65 0.35 1.33 0.151

10.65 11.1 0.45 1.49 0.053

11.1 12 0.9 0.26 0.01

12 13.15 1.15 0.234 0.009

13.15 13.55 0.4 0.349 0.02

13.55 14.87 1.32 0.211 0.01

15.1 15.8 0.7 1.02 0.025

15.9 16.7 0.8 0.989 0.028

16.7 17.95 1.25 0.329 0.009



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0125 6.22 6.52 0.3 0.007 <0.001

6.75 7.19 0.44 0.011 <0.001

7.19 7.39 0.2 0.021 <0.001

7.39 8.2 0.81 0.068 <0.001

8.2 8.95 0.75 0.232 0.003

8.95 9.95 1 0.397 0.003

9.95 10.9 0.95 0.565 0.004

10.9 12 1.1 0.594 0.01

12 12.97 0.97 0.776 0.027

12.97 13.17 0.2 0.942 0.013

13.17 14.15 0.98 0.535 0.03

14.15 15.15 1 0.653 0.084

15.15 16.19 1.04 1.01 0.057

16.19 16.44 0.25 1.05 0.048

16.44 17.45 1.01 0.611 0.035

17.45 18.5 1.05 0.733 0.048

18.5 19.55 1.05 0.831 0.159

19.55 20.6 1.05 0.774 0.029

20.6 21.45 0.85 1.04 0.16

21.45 22.29 0.84 1 0.162

22.29 22.54 0.25 1.07 0.077

22.54 23.25 0.71 0.91 0.13

23.25 24.3 1.05 0.769 0.229

24.3 25.6 1.3 1.26 0.482

25.6 26.3 0.7 1.98 0.65

26.3 26.98 0.68 1.91 0.514

26.98 27.23 0.25 2.1 0.334

27.23 28.01 0.78 1.99 0.246

STD

28.01 28.21 0.2 2.44 0.207

28.21 29.61 1.4 0.422 0.022

30.65 31.05 0.4 0.719 0.043

31.1 32.3 1.2 0.442 0.049

32.3 33.1 0.8 0.787 0.066

33.1 33.55 0.45 1.9 0.086

33.55 33.8 0.25 1.73 0.028

33.8 34.6 0.8 0.361 0.011



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0115 3.9 5.08 1.18 0.025 0.002

5.08 5.7 0.62 0.335 0.008

5.7 6.59 0.89 0.717 0.059

6.59 7.7 1.11 0.666 0.082

7.7 8.5 0.8 0.769 0.231

8.5 9.26 0.76 0.854 0.219

9.26 10 0.74 0.998 0.172

10 11 1 1.03 0.104

11 12 1 0.804 0.172

12 13 1 1.24 0.152

13 14 1 1.22 0.187

14 15 1 1.24 0.12

15 16 1 1.25 0.119

16 17 1 1.22 0.09

17 18.2 1.2 0.911 0.088

18.2 19.25 1.05 1.01 0.077

19.25 20.44 1.19 1.07 0.102

20.44 21.5 1.06 0.309 0.01



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0122 1.23 1.48 0.25 0.024 0.002

4.45 5.1 0.65 <0.005 <0.001

5.2 6.32 1.12 0.037 0.001

6.32 6.57 0.25 0.076 0.002

6.57 6.9 0.33 0.125 0.006

6.9 8 1.1 0.347 0.026

8 8.6 0.6 0.33 0.024

8.6 9.32 0.72 0.519 0.05

9.32 9.57 0.25 0.629 0.029

9.57 10.6 1.03 0.604 0.039

10.6 11.65 1.05 0.492 0.042

11.65 12.65 1 0.617 0.083

12.7 12.95 0.25 0.455 0.098

12.95 14 1.05 0.976 0.196

14 15.05 1.05 0.728 0.171

15.05 16 0.95 0.609 0.225

16 16.42 0.42 0.92 0.193

16.42 16.67 0.25 1.2 0.075

16.67 17.05 0.38 1.22 0.046

17.05 17.64 0.59 0.692 0.023

18.3 19.3 1 0.522 0.023

19.3 19.7 0.4 0.411 0.017



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0122A 5.58 6.55 0.97 0.092 0.006

6.6 7.75 1.15 0.205 0.01

7.75 8.45 0.7 0.294 0.014

8.45 9.15 0.7 0.137 0.006

9.15 10.1 0.95 0.54 0.024

10.1 11 0.9 0.353 0.014

11 12.04 1.04 0.176 0.006

12.7 13.75 1.05 0.664 0.105

13.75 14.1 0.35 0.566 0.104

14.1 15.2 1.1 0.732 0.084

15.2 16.35 1.15 0.706 0.071

16.35 17.25 0.9 0.702 0.107

17.25 18.15 0.9 1.08 0.146

18.15 19 0.85 1.25 0.245

19 20.05 1.05 1.16 0.151

20.05 20.95 0.9 1.29 0.08

21.2 22.1 0.9 1.04 0.031

22.2 22.55 0.35 1.85 0.02

22.55 23.12 0.57 0.837 0.011

23.7 24.1 0.4 0.955 0.098

24.1 24.6 0.5 0.705 0.028

24.6 25.58 0.98 0.29 0.01



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0099 4.38 4.63 0.25 0.018 0.002

4.85 5.2 0.35 0.05 <0.001

5.2 5.7 0.5 0.101 0.004

5.7 6.6 0.9 0.789 0.087

6.6 6.85 0.25 1.37 0.142

6.85 7.15 0.3 1.35 0.112

7.15 7.45 0.3 0.961 0.013

7.45 8.15 0.7 0.574 0.012

8.15 9.05 0.9 0.253 0.009



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0109 5 6.2 1.2 0.014 0.002

6.4 7.25 0.85 0.284 0.003

7.25 8.5 1.25 0.23 0.026

8.5 9.2 0.7 0.451 0.116

9.2 9.65 0.45 0.456 0.08

9.65 10.58 0.93 0.25 0.01

10.7 11.8 1.1 0.215 0.009

11.8 13.05 1.25 0.22 0.009



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0110 5 5.8 0.8 0.027 0.002

5.8 6.8 1 0.312 0.026

6.8 7.9 1.1 0.196 0.034

7.9 9 1.1 0.22 0.034

9 10 1 0.4 0.077

10 11.2 1.2 0.361 0.085

11.2 12 0.8 0.458 0.113

12 12.7 0.7 0.568 0.1

12.7 13.4 0.7 0.625 0.114

STD

13.4 14.15 0.75 0.6 0.1

14.15 14.9 0.75 0.545 0.084

14.9 15.5 0.6 0.595 0.095

15.5 15.9 0.4 0.69 0.087

15.9 16.95 1.05 0.233 0.01



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0116 1.8 3.05 1.25 0.257 0.038

3.05 3.9 0.85 0.606 0.195

3.9 4.75 0.85 0.579 0.137

4.75 5.75 1 0.593 0.191

5.75 6.2 0.45 0.554 0.03

6.2 7.45 1.25 0.27 0.011



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0119 0 0.9 0.9 0.341 0.023

0.9 1.8 0.9 0.827 0.084

1.8 2.9 1.1 0.787 0.168

2.9 3.7 0.8 1.35 0.217

3.7 4.6 0.9 1.01 0.133

4.6 5.5 0.9 1.2 0.103

5.5 6.35 0.85 1.11 0.129

6.35 7.2 0.85 0.491 0.066

7.2 7.6 0.4 0.816 0.101

7.6 8.55 0.95 1.07 0.201

8.55 9.5 0.95 1.43 0.141

9.5 10.75 1.25 0.289 0.012



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0117 1.5 2.3 0.8 0.367 0.043

2.3 3.05 0.75 0.105 0.012

3.05 3.8 0.75 0.056 0.007

3.8 4.3 0.5 0.209 0.029

4.3 5.16 0.86 1.03 0.09

5.5 6.4 0.9 0.765 0.089

6.4 7.1 0.7 0.666 0.086

7.1 7.85 0.75 0.827 0.095

7.85 8.6 0.75 0.695 0.088

8.6 9.5 0.9 1.31 0.109

9.5 10.3 0.8 0.373 0.012

10.3 10.85 0.55 0.742 0.018

10.85 11.9 1.05 1.47 0.038

11.9 13.2 1.3 0.47 0.014

13.2 14.5 1.3 0.355 0.011

14.5 15.25 0.75 0.526 0.015

15.25 16.3 1.05 1.33 0.027

16.3 16.85 0.55 1.26 0.053

16.85 18.1 1.25 0.291 0.011



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0107 3.8 5.2 1.4 <0.005 0.003

5.2 6.3 1.1 0.039 0.002

6.3 7.4 1.1 0.055 0.003

7.4 8.2 0.8 0.041 0.002

8.2 8.5 0.3 <0.005 <0.001

8.5 9.1 0.6 <0.005 0.003

9.1 9.45 0.35 0.041 <0.001

9.45 10.1 0.65 0.257 0.009

10.1 11 0.9 0.692 0.084

11.1 12.05 0.95 0.943 0.181

12.05 12.35 0.3 1.21 0.15

12.35 13.1 0.75 1.41 0.097

13.1 14 0.9 1.27 0.079

14 14.65 0.65 1.16 0.053

STD

14.65 14.9 0.25 0.83 0.074

14.9 15.6 0.7 0.829 0.064

15.6 16.6 1 0.803 0.11

16.6 17.65 1.05 1.09 0.105

17.65 18.4 0.75 1.19 0.095

18.6 19.75 1.15 1.31 0.129

19.75 20.4 0.65 0.696 0.067

20.4 20.75 0.35 0.644 0.044

20.75 22 1.25 1.02 0.134

22 22.6 0.6 0.996 0.111

22.6 23.4 0.8 0.713 0.053

23.4 23.65 0.25 1.14 0.08

23.65 24.5 0.85 0.459 0.026

24.5 25.4 0.9 0.728 0.015

25.4 26.4 1 1.3 0.018

26.4 27.3 0.9 0.926 0.022

27.3 28.2 0.9 0.983 0.021

28.2 28.7 0.5 0.502 0.011

28.7 29.62 0.92 1.33 0.019

29.7 30.47 0.77 0.285 0.01



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0078 2.8 4 1.2 0.536 0.039

4 5 1 0.708 0.089

5 6 1 0.836 0.085

6 7 1 0.774 0.094

7 7.8 0.8 0.922 0.087

7.8 8.05 0.25 1.03 0.16

8.05 9.35 1.3 1.02 0.175

9.35 10.1 0.75 0.737 0.107

10.1 10.65 0.55 0.665 0.075

10.65 10.85 0.2 1.14 0.056

10.85 12 1.15 0.633 0.042

12 13.2 1.2 0.541 0.08

13.2 14 0.8 0.611 0.071

14 15 1 0.513 0.05

15 15.7 0.7 0.743 0.111

15.7 15.95 0.25 1.03 0.18

15.95 16.7 0.75 1.62 0.096

16.7 17.7 1 0.521 0.021

17.7 18.595 RIVER LOSS

18.595 18.73 0.135 1.39 0.027

18.83 19.75 0.92 1.16 0.025

19.75 20.24 0.49 0.941 0.014

20.35 20.55 0.2 1.76 0.028

20.55 21.09 0.54 0.543 0.011

21.55 22.71 1.16 0.764 0.041

23.79 25.35 1.56 1.03 0.067

25.35 25.485 0.135 0.564 0.015

24.485 25.95 1.465 0.77 0.044

25.95 27.215 1.265 0.354 0.018

27.215 27.31 0.095 0.236 0.009

27.31 28.45 1.14 0.34 0.028

28.45 29.15 0.7 0.548 0.011



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) Ni % Co %

MAM-KK-0059 3.68 4.18 0.5 0.007 0.003

4.18 5 0.82 0.062 0.003

5 5.6 0.6 0.343 0.06

5.6 6.54 0.94 0.587 0.117

6.54 7.7 1.16 0.637 0.262

7.7 8.74 1.04 0.8 0.097

8.74 9.6 0.86 0.907 0.073

9.6 10.5 0.9 0.644 0.502

10.5 11.56 1.06 0.484 0.148

11.56 12 0.44 0.782 0.112

12 12.95 0.95 0.742 0.147

12.95 14.11 1.16 1.37 0.147

14.11 14.65 0.54 0.441 0.012

14.65 15.24 0.59 0.407 0.028

15.24 16.2 0.96 0.213 0.055

16.2 17.12 0.92 0.641 0.011

17.12 18.18 1.06 0.425 0.039

18.18 19.5 1.32 0.22 0.051

19.5 20.38 0.88 0.301 0.047

20.7 21.63 0.93 0.36 0.036

21.9 22.9 1 0.224 0.01

22.9 23.45 0.55 0.266 0.156

23.45 24 0.55 0.238 0.029

24 25 1 0.231 0.011


